
Attachment

11/19/2025
Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program (SFMNP) 

FY 2026 First Grant Allocation

State Agency
First Allocation   

Food Funds         
(BP 262726)

First Allocation   
Admin Funds         
(BP 262726)

First Allocation   
Total Funds         
(BP 262726)

  NERO
Connecticut $63,306 $7,034 $70,340
Maine $746,977 $82,997 $829,974
Massachusetts $441,180 $49,020 $490,200
New Hampshire $64,409 $7,157 $71,566
New York $1,425,423 $158,380 $1,583,803
Rhode Island $236,528 $26,281 $262,809
Vermont $72,274 $8,030 $80,304
Virginia Island $44,615 $4,957 $49,572
  Subtotal $3,094,712 $343,856 $3,438,568

  MARO
Delaware $45,000 $5,000 $50,000
District of Columbia $146,661 $16,296 $162,957
Maryland $186,215 $20,691 $206,906
New Jersey $769,632 $85,515 $855,147
Pennsylvania $1,258,227 $139,803 $1,398,030
Puerto Rico $659,003 $73,223 $732,226
Virginia $342,455 $38,051 $380,506
West Virginia $373,320 $41,480 $414,800
  Subtotal $3,780,513 $420,059 $4,200,572

  SERO
Alabama $1,272,701 $141,411 $1,414,112
Florida $239,851 $26,650 $266,501
Georgia $335,329 $37,259 $372,588
Kentucky $379,006 $42,112 $421,118
Mississippi $102,769 $11,419 $114,188
MS Band of Choctaw Indians $34,596 $3,844 $38,440
North Carolina $213,753 $23,750 $237,503
South Carolina $567,259 $63,029 $630,288
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Attachment

11/19/2025
Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program (SFMNP) 

FY 2026 First Grant Allocation

State Agency
First Allocation   

Food Funds         
(BP 262726)

First Allocation   
Admin Funds         
(BP 262726)

First Allocation   
Total Funds         
(BP 262726)

Tennessee $362,226 $40,247 $402,473
  Subtotal $3,507,490 $389,721 $3,897,211

  MWRO
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & 
Chippewa Indians $8,933 $992 $9,925

Illinois $577,832 $64,204 $642,036
Indiana $98,249 $10,916 $109,165
Iowa $377,120 $41,902 $419,022
Michigan $308,930 $34,326 $343,256
Minnesota $93,629 $10,403 $104,032
Ohio $1,241,060 $137,896 $1,378,956
Wisconsin $376,213 $41,801 $418,014
  Subtotal $3,081,966 $342,440 $3,424,406

  SWRO
Arizona $102,308 $11,368 $113,676
Arkansas $81,749 $9,083 $90,832
Chickasaw Nation $113,023 $12,558 $125,581
Choctaw Nation of OK $74,549 $8,283 $82,832
Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos $17,316 $1,924 $19,240
Louisiana $269,447 $29,938 $299,385
New Mexico $252,193 $28,021 $280,214
Oklahoma $65,746 $7,305 $73,051
Osage Nation $34,326 $3,814 $38,140
Texas $93,426 $10,381 $103,807
Pueblo of San Felipe $82,279 $9,142 $91,421
Utah $78,868 $8,763 $87,631
  Subtotal $1,265,230 $140,580 $1,405,810

  MPRO
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Attachment

11/19/2025
Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program (SFMNP) 

FY 2026 First Grant Allocation

State Agency
First Allocation   

Food Funds         
(BP 262726)

First Allocation   
Admin Funds         
(BP 262726)

First Allocation   
Total Funds         
(BP 262726)

Kansas $136,643 $15,183 $151,826
Missouri $163,928 $18,214 $182,142
Montana $67,819 $7,535 $75,354
Nebraska $165,157 $18,351 $183,508
Spirit Lake Tribe $19,800 $2,200 $22,000
  Subtotal $553,347 $61,483 $614,830

  WRO
Alaska $66,468 $7,385 $73,853
California $703,734 $78,193 $781,927
Hawaii $356,342 $39,593 $395,935
Nevada $131,232 $14,581 $145,813
Oregon $743,648 $82,628 $826,276
Washington $198,539 $22,060 $220,599
  Subtotal $2,199,963 $244,440 $2,444,403

National Total $17,483,221 $1,942,579 $19,425,800

*Budget Period (BP) = yy  appropriation year | yy  expiration year | yy  program year
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Attachment

11/19/2025
Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program (SFMNP)

Fiscal Year (FY) 2026 First Grant Allocation
Funding Formula Assumptions

FY 2026 SFMNP Appropriation $20,600,000 Total Funds Available $19,425,800
- Sequestration Rescission ($1,174,200) Grants at/below $75,000 $444,561
FY 2026 Appropriated Funds $19,425,800 Grants above $75,000 $18,981,239

First Grant Allocation Funds $19,425,800
Total Funds Available $19,425,800
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Attachment

11/19/2025
Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program (SFMNP) 

FY 2026 First Grant Allocation 

State Agency Prior Year Total 
Grant

Grants at/below 
$75,000

Grants above 
$75,000

Pro Rata Share 
of Available 

Funds

FY 2026     
Total Grant

Percent Below 
Prior Year Total 

Grant

FY 2026        
Food Grant

FY 2026  
Admin Grant

  NERO
Connecticut $70,340 $70,340 $0 0.00% $70,340 0% $63,306 $7,034
Maine $880,651 $0 $880,651 4.37% $829,974 -6% $746,977 $82,997
Massachusetts $520,131 $0 $520,131 2.58% $490,200 -6% $441,180 $49,020
New Hampshire $75,936 $0 $75,936 0.38% $71,566 -6% $64,409 $7,157
New York $1,680,508 $0 $1,680,508 8.34% $1,583,803 -6% $1,425,423 $158,380
Rhode Island $278,856 $0 $278,856 1.38% $262,809 -6% $236,528 $26,281
Vermont $85,207 $0 $85,207 0.42% $80,304 -6% $72,274 $8,030
Virgin Islands $49,572 $49,572 $0 0.00% $49,572 0% $44,615 $4,957
  Subtotal $3,641,201 $119,912 $3,521,289 17.48% $3,438,568 $3,094,712 $343,856

  MARO
Delaware $50,000 $50,000 $0 0.00% $50,000 0% $45,000 $5,000
District of Columbia $172,907 $0 $172,907 0.86% $162,957 -6% $146,661 $16,296
Maryland $219,539 $0 $219,539 1.09% $206,906 -6% $186,215 $20,691
New Jersey $907,361 $0 $907,361 4.51% $855,147 -6% $769,632 $85,515
Pennsylvania $1,483,392 $0 $1,483,392 7.37% $1,398,030 -6% $1,258,227 $139,803
Puerto Rico $776,935 $0 $776,935 3.86% $732,226 -6% $659,003 $73,223
Virginia $403,739 $0 $403,739 2.00% $380,506 -6% $342,455 $38,051
West Virginia $440,127 $0 $440,127 2.19% $414,800 -6% $373,320 $41,480
  Subtotal $4,454,000 $50,000 $4,404,000 21.87% $4,200,572 $3,780,513 $420,059

  SERO
Alabama $1,500,456 $0 $1,500,456 7.45% $1,414,112 -6% $1,272,701 $141,411
Florida $282,773 $0 $282,773 1.40% $266,501 -6% $239,851 $26,650
Georgia $395,338 $0 $395,338 1.96% $372,588 -6% $335,329 $37,259
Kentucky $446,831 $0 $446,831 2.22% $421,118 -6% $379,006 $42,112
Mississippi $121,160 $0 $121,160 0.60% $114,188 -6% $102,769 $11,419
MS Band of Choctaw Indians $38,440 $38,440 $0 0.00% $38,440 0% $34,596 $3,844
North Carolina $252,005 $0 $252,005 1.25% $237,503 -6% $213,753 $23,750
South Carolina $668,773 $0 $668,773 3.32% $630,288 -6% $567,259 $63,029
Tennessee $427,048 $0 $427,048 2.12% $402,473 -6% $362,226 $40,247
  Subtotal $4,132,824 $38,440 $4,094,384 20.33% $3,897,211 $3,507,490 $389,721

  MWRO
Grand Traverse Band of Ottawa & 
Chippewa Indians $9,925 $9,925 $0 0.00% $9,925 0% $8,933 $992

Illinois $681,238 $0 $681,238 3.38% $642,036 -6% $577,832 $64,204
Indiana $115,831 $0 $115,831 0.58% $109,165 -6% $98,249 $10,916
Iowa $444,607 $0 $444,607 2.21% $419,022 -6% $377,120 $41,902
Michigan $364,215 $0 $364,215 1.81% $343,256 -6% $308,930 $34,326
Minnesota $110,384 $0 $110,384 0.55% $104,032 -6% $93,629 $10,403
Ohio $1,463,153 $0 $1,463,153 7.26% $1,378,956 -6% $1,241,060 $137,896
Wisconsin $443,537 $0 $443,537 2.20% $418,014 -6% $376,213 $41,801
  Subtotal $3,632,890 $9,925 $3,622,965 17.99% $3,424,406 $3,081,966 $342,440

  SWRO
Arizona $120,617 $0 $120,617 0.60% $113,676 -6% $102,308 $11,368
Arkansas $96,378 $0 $96,378 0.48% $90,832 -6% $81,749 $9,083
Chickasaw Nation $133,249 $0 $133,249 0.66% $125,581 -6% $113,023 $12,558
Choctaw Nation of OK $87,890 $0 $87,890 0.44% $82,832 -6% $74,549 $8,283
Five Sandoval Indian Pueblos $19,240 $19,240 $0 0.00% $19,240 0% $17,316 $1,924
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Attachment

11/19/2025
Senior Farmers' Market Nutrition Program (SFMNP) 

FY 2026 First Grant Allocation 

State Agency Prior Year Total 
Grant

Grants at/below 
$75,000

Grants above 
$75,000

Pro Rata Share 
of Available 

Funds

FY 2026     
Total Grant

Percent Below 
Prior Year Total 

Grant

FY 2026        
Food Grant

FY 2026  
Admin Grant

Louisiana $317,665 $0 $317,665 1.58% $299,385 -6% $269,447 $29,938
New Mexico $297,323 $0 $297,323 1.48% $280,214 -6% $252,193 $28,021
Oklahoma $73,051 $73,051 $0 0.00% $73,051 0% $65,746 $7,305
Osage Nation $38,140 $38,140 $0 0.00% $38,140 0% $34,326 $3,814
Texas $110,145 $0 $110,145 0.55% $103,807 -6% $93,426 $10,381
Pueblo of San Felipe $97,003 $0 $97,003 0.48% $91,421 -6% $82,279 $9,142
Utah $92,982 $0 $92,982 0.46% $87,631 -6% $78,868 $8,763
  Subtotal $1,483,683 $130,431 $1,353,252 6.72% $1,405,810 $1,265,230 $140,580

  MPRO
Kansas $161,096 $0 $161,096 0.80% $151,826 -6% $136,643 $15,183
Missouri $193,263 $0 $193,263 0.96% $182,142 -6% $163,928 $18,214
Montana $79,955 $0 $79,955 0.40% $75,354 -6% $67,819 $7,535
Nebraska $194,713 $0 $194,713 0.97% $183,508 -6% $165,157 $18,351
Spirit Lake Tribe $22,000 $22,000 $0 0.00% $22,000 0% $19,800 $2,200
  Subtotal $651,027 $22,000 $629,027 3.12% $614,830 $553,347 $61,483

  WRO
Alaska $73,853 $73,853 $0 0.00% $73,853 0% $66,468 $7,385
California $829,671 $0 $829,671 4.12% $781,927 -6% $703,734 $78,193
Hawaii $420,110 $0 $420,110 2.09% $395,935 -6% $356,342 $39,593
Nevada $154,716 $0 $154,716 0.77% $145,813 -6% $131,232 $14,581
Oregon $876,727 $0 $876,727 4.35% $826,276 -6% $743,648 $82,628
Washington $234,069 $0 $234,069 1.16% $220,599 -6% $198,539 $22,060
  Subtotal $2,589,146 $73,853 $2,515,293 12.49% $2,444,403 $2,199,963 $244,440

National Total $20,584,771 $444,561 $20,140,210 100.00% $19,425,800 $17,483,221 $1,942,579
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